

NO. 16-4505

**In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ELIZABETH FRYBERGER,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS
and
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS
Defendants – Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For The Western District of Arkansas
Case No. 5:16-CV-5224 PKH

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARKANSAS, ARIZONA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA AND TEXAS
AS AMICI CURIAE

In Support of Appellants and in Support of Reversal

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General
Lee Rudofsky, Solicitor General
Patrick Hollingsworth, Assistant
Attorney General
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
Phone: (501) 682-8090
Counsel for the Amicus States

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

MARK BRNOVICH
Arizona Attorney General

JEFF LANDRY
Louisiana Attorney General

ALAN WILSON
South Carolina Attorney General

DEREK SCHMIDT
Kansas Attorney General

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Nebraska Attorney General

KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Amici Curiae.....	4
Argument	5
I. The States are Immune from Private Damages Suits Absent Their Consent or a Valid Act of Congress Clearly Expressing an Intent to Abrogate Immunity	6
II. Congress did not Unambiguously Subject the States to Monetary Damages for Violations of Title IX.....	10
A. Title IX does not clearly waive the States’ immunity.....	10
B. <i>Franklin</i> did not address immunity.....	16
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Compliance	19
Certificate Of Service And Virus Scan	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	7
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	6, 7
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	11
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak and Circle Village</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)6
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	9
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	10
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	8, 9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	8
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	7, 8
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	12, 13, 16
<i>Miener v. State of Missouri</i> , 673 F.2d 969 (8th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Sossaman v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	9, 12, 14, 15, 17

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....5, 8

20 U.S.C. § 1682..... 10

20 U.S.C. § 1683..... 10

29 U.S.C. § 791..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17

Other Authorities

Fed.R.App.P. 29(a)(2) 4
